

<u>GOVERNMENT OF INDIA</u> <u>MINISTRY OF SHIPPING. ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS</u> (DEPARTMENT OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS)

(<u>Project Zone -10)</u> Parivahan Bhavan, I, Sansad Marg <u>New Dethi-110001.</u> <u>Pax Nos. 011-23730647. Tel. 23717444</u> Dated the SchMay, 2009

NH-12031/29/2004/Ar.P/CRF/NH-10 To

The Commissioner Government of Arunachal Pradesh, Public Works Department Itanagar-791111

Sub: Works to be financed from Central Road Fund - Construction of Bhalukpong Township Road 4 km in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.

(Job No.CRF/Ar.P/2009-10-46)

Sir,

I am directed to refer to your letter No. SPWD/W-5/2001 Pt.I dated 04.08.2008 from Government of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar forwarding therewith an estimate amounting to Rs. 173.00 lakh on the subject mentioned above and to convey the administrative approval of the Government of India to the amount of Rs. 161.00 lakh (Rupees One Crore Sixty One Lakh only) to meet the cost of the work debitable to the allocations of the State Government of Arunachal Pradesh in the Central Road Fund. The various provisions for such work as contained in Central Road Fund (State Roads) Rules, 2007 may be strictly followed.

2. You may accord tochnical and financial sanction to the project within a period of four months from the date of administrative approval of the work failing which the work shall be deemed to have been deleted from the programme unless revised administrative approval of the Govt. of India is obtained. The period of the completion of the projects is not to exceed 24 months including period for tendering. In any case this time schedule is to be strictly complied with. No excess in cost beyond 16% of the amount administratively approved for the proposal will be permissible. Any excess over 10% will have to be arranged by State PWD from their own resources. No revised estimate will be considered in this scheme.

3. The standards, design and specifications of the works are to follow the relevant IRC/MoS.RT&H guidelines, codes and specifications, which may be taken care of at the stage of technical sanction. No Agency Charges will be payable for the execution of the works under the scheme. Maintenance and upkeep of the projects after completion will be responsibility of the State Government.

4. The State Government has to submit Quarterly Progress Reports of all the works sanctioned from the CRF as per proforma enclosed with new Central Road Fund (State Roads) Rules, 2007 effective from 10th July, 2007. The progress Report should reach this Ministry not later than one month from the date of ending of each quarter.

Contd..2/-

NH-12031/29/2004/Ar.P/CRF/NH-10

5. The estimate for each work shall include provisions for contingencies at the rate of 3%, quality control at the rate of 1% and work charged establishment at the rate of 1.5% subject to the condition that out of these provisions, funds to the extant of 3% of the cost of the work shall be placed at the disposal of the Regional Officer of this Ministry appointed by the Central Government or any other officer authorised for the State or Union territory for incurring expenditure on hiring manpower and execution of quality control of the works.

6. The State Government will be required to furnish Utilisation Certificate duly verified by the Regional Officer of this Ministry as per proforma enclosed with the Central Road Fund (State Roads) Rules, 2007 effective from 10th July, 2007. Further installment of funds will be released to the extant of expenditure incurred as per Utilisation Certificate.

7. Government of Arunachal Pradesh shall furnish completion certificate duly vetted by Audit after completion of work.

8. At the end of each year, the Government of Arunachal Pradesh should furnish a workwise certificate by 30^{th} April every year regarding utilization of amount allocated from Central Road Fund for the work under scheme.

9. The expenditure is debitable under the major Head "3601" Grants in ald to State Govts. 02- Grant for State Plan Scheme; 02.105- Grant from Central Road Fund (Minor Head) 01.00.31-Grants- in- aid under the Demand No. 87 – Ministry of Shipping, Road Transport & Highways, Department of Road Transport & Highways, for the year 2009-2010.

them

Copy forwarded for information to:

(Vijay Kumar) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

- 1. The Chief Engineer(EZ), PWD, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar-791111. (A copy of the approved estimate is enclosed)
- 2. The Regional Officer, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Rajgarh Road, Guwahati-781 003.
- 3. The Accountatn General, Arunachal Pradesh-791111.
- 4. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Road Transport & lighways, IDA Building. Jamnagar House, New Delhi.
- 5. The Regional Pay and Accounts Officer, (NH) M/o Road Transport & Highways, Hrishikeshayan, Hriday Ranjan Path, 6th Byelane (W) R.G. Baruah Road, Guwahati -781 003.
- 6. The Principal Director of Audit, Economic & Services Ministries, A.G.C.R. Building, New Delhi - 110 002.
- 7. The Director (NE-1), Ministry of Home Affairs, NE Division, North Block, New Delhi w.r.t. MHA ID No. 1/15/05-NEDC dated 25.9.2006 for news lettes.

Copy also forwarded to:-

(Vijay Kumar) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

CE (P-10) /SE (P-10)/EE(P-10)-I/AEE(P-10)/SE(PL)/SE(Mon)/EE(P-10)-I/Finace Wing (TF-II)/ W&A Section/Guard File.

(Dhananjay Kumar) Section Officer